
GREGOR J. SCHWINGHAMMER, JR., CHAIR 
FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT JUDICIAL NOMINATING COMMISSION 
777 S. Flagler Drive, Suite 500 East, West Palm Beach, FL 33401-6194 

T: 561-650-0595 - F: 561-655-5677 
GSchwinghammer@gunster.com 

Via E-Mail (william.spicola@eog.myflorida.com) and U.S Mail 

The Honorable Rick Scott  
Governor, State of Florida  
The Capitol -Room 209  
400 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0001 

Re: Fifteenth Judicial Circuit - Circuit Court Vacancies 

Dear Governor Scott: 

The Judicial Nominating Commission for the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit takes pleasure in 
certifying to you the following nominees to fill the Circuit Court Judge vacancy created in the 
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit due to the resignation of Judge Smith and Judge Phillips: 

1. Sara Alijewicz;
2. Carolyn Bell;
3. Sarah Cortvriend;
4. Edward A. Garrison;
5. Michael J. Rachel;
6. Cymonie Rowe;
7. Sarah L. Shullman;
8. Joseph “J.D.” Small;
9. Rosalyn Destinie Baker Sutton;
10. Daliah H. Weiss;
11. Maxine A.M. Williams.

The Original application of each of the foregoing nominees will be forwarded under 
separate cover on Friday, May 20, 2016 (via FedEx overnight delivery) to the attention of 
William N. Spicola, General Counsel. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

_ 
Gregor Schwinghammer, Chair 
Fifteenth Circuit Judicial Nominating Commission 



cc:  William N. Spicola, General Counsel 
[via email william.spicola@eog.myflorida.com] 

 
Honorable Jeffrey Colbath, Chief Judge 
[via email JColbath@pbcgov.org] 

 
Laura Dane, Judicial Appointments Coordinator 
[via email Laura.Dane@eog.myflorida.com]  

 
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit Nominating Commission 
Gregor Schwinghammer, Chair; Jeffrey T. Kuntz, Vice-Chair; 
Anna P. Morales-Christiansen; Gordon A. Dieterle; F. Malcolm Cunningham;  
William N. Shepherd; Kelly V. Hagar; Robert J. Harvey; Barry A. Postman 
[via e-mail ] 

 
Ms. Vicki Brand, The Florida Bar 
[via e-mail: vbrand@flabar.org] 
 
Ms. Patience Burns 
Palm Beach County Bar Association 
[via e-mail pburns@palmbeachbar.org] 


